

The London Gazette

Bublished by Authority

Registered as a Newspaper

For Contents see last page

FRIDAY, 14TH APRIL 1961

STATE INTELLIGENCE

HONOURS AND AWARDS

CENTRAL CHANCERY OF THE ORDERS OF KNIGHTHOOD

St. James's Palace, London S.W.1.

14th April 1961.

The QUEEN has been graciously pleased on the advice of Her Majesty's Australian Ministers, to award the Imperial Service Medal to the following officer:

AUSTRALIAN CIVIL SERVICE

DARGAN, Josephine, Clerical Assistant, Grade 3, Taxation Office, Brisbane.

CROWN OFFICE

House of Lords, London S.W.1.

11th April 1961.

The QUEEN has been pleased by Letters Patent under the Great Seal to present The Reverend John Henry Mason, B.A., C.F. to the Rectory of Bratton Clovelly with Germansweek in the county of Devon, and Diocese of Exeter void by the cession of the last Incumbent and in Her Majesty's Gift for this turn only by reason of lapse.

The Queen has been pleased by Letters Patent under the Great Seal to present The Reverend Roger Thomas Kynaston Griffin to the Vicarage of West Ham All Saints in the county of Essex, and Diocese of Chelmsford void by the cession of the last Incumbent and in Her Majesty's Gift in full right.

12th April 1961.

THE QUEEN has been pleased by Warrant under Her Royal Sign Manual dated the 10th April 1961, to appoint Squadron Leader Henry Gaunt Suddards to be Deputy Chairman of the Court of Quarter Sessions for the West Riding of the County of York in accordance with the provisions of the Administration of Justice (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1938.

THE QUEEN has been pleased by Warrant under Her Royal Sign Manual dated the 10th day of April 1961, to appoint Flight Lieutenant Charles Raymond Dean to be Deputy Chairman of the Court of Quarter Sessions for the West Riding of the County of York in accordance with the provisions of the Administration of Justice (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act, 1938.

TREASURY

Treasury Chambers, London S.W.1. 14th April 1961.

TENDERS FOR TREASURY BILLS

TENDERS FOR TREASURY BILLS

1. The Lords Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury hereby give notice that Tenders will be received at the Chief Cashier's Office, at the Bank of England, on Friday, the 21st April 1961, at 1 p.m. for Treasury Bills to be issued under the Treasury Bills Act, 1877, the National Debt Act, 1889, and the National Loans Act, 1939, to the amount of £260,000,000.

2. The Bills will be in amounts of £5,000, £10,000, £25,000, £50,000 or £100,000. They will be dated at the option of the tenderer on any business day from Monday, the 24th April 1961, to Saturday, the 29th April 1961, inclusive, and will be due 91 days after date.

after date.
3. The Bills will be issued and paid at the Bank

of England.

4. Each Tender must be for an amount not less than £50,000, and must specify the date on which the Bills required are to be dated, and the net amount per cent. (being an even multiple of one penny) which will be given for the amount applied for. Separate

per cent. (being an even multiple of one penny) which will be given for the amount applied for. Separate Tenders must be lodged for Bills of different dates. 5. Tenders must be made through a London Banker, Discount House or Broker.

6. Notification will be sent by post on the same day as Tenders are received, to the persons whose Tenders are accepted in whole or in part and payment in full of the amounts due in respect of such accepted Tenders must be made to the Bank of England by means of cash or a Banker's Draft on the Bank of England not later than 1.30 p.m. (Saturday, 11.30 a.m.) on the day on which the relative Bills are to be dated. to be dated.

7. Members of the House of Commons are not precluded from tendering for these Bills.
8. Tenders must be made on the printed forms which may be obtained from the Chief Cashier's Office, Bank of England.
9. The Lords Commissioners of Her Majesty's Treasury reserve the right of rejecting any Tenders.

COLONIAL OFFICE

The Church House, Great Smith Street, London, S.W.1.

5th April 1961.

The Queen has been pleased to give directions for the appointment of Dr. Vivian O'Donnell King to be a Nominated Member of the Legislative Council of the Bermudas or Somers Islands.